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A council member whose spouse is employed by city school system may participate in the governmental process by which monies are appropriated to that school system unless he has a special financial interest at the time of voting.





Questions concerning state ethics law should be addressed to State Ethics Commission.





Dear Representative Black:





This opinion is issued in response to your request for an opinion from the Attorney General.








QUESTION





Can a member of the Muscle Shoals City Council, whose wife is a tenured teacher in the Muscle Shoals City Schools, introduce, vote and otherwise participate in the appropriation of city monies to the Muscle Shoals City Schools without violating any statutes or laws of the State of Alabama?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 11-43-54, Code of Alabama 1975, prohibits a council member from voting on any question in which he, his employer, or employee has a special financial interest.





“§ 11-43-54. Aldermen not to vote on certain matters; removal.





“No councilman shall be entitled to vote on any question in which he, his employer or employee has a special financial Interest at the time of voting or was so interested at the time of his election. For violating this section or section 11-43-53, a councilman may be removed.”





In the Opinion of the Justices No. 317 (September 5, 1985), the Supreme Court of Alabama was asked by the House of Representatives whether Section 82 of the Alabama Constitution of 1901, which prohibits a member of the legislature from voting on any bill concerning which he has a personal or private interest, prohibited a legislator who was or whose spouse was employed by an education system from voting on a bill granting a pay raise to public education system employees. In analyzing the issue, the Supreme Court noted that almost any legislation would affect every legislator in some way, however remote, and gave as examples legislation raising taxes, legislation concerning insurance, and legislation involving the practice of law. Under almost any act of the legislature, each member thereof would stand to benefit or suffer a detriment depending upon whether he was a member of the class of people affected by the legislation. If the legislation affects the legislator personally, a conflict arises only if it affects him in a manner differently from the manner in which it affects the entire community of persons affected by the legislation. If the legislation affects the legislator in the same manner as other members of the community affected, no conflict arises. Thus, a member of the legislature who is an education employee or whose spouse is an education employee may vote on a bill granting a pay raise to public education system employees, so long as the bill did not affect the legislator or his spouse in a way different from the way it affected all other education employees.





It is reasonable to expect that a legislator or a city council member who has been elected by the voters will cast his vote for the public good, rather than for his own narrow, restricted private interest. Whether the city councilman here has a special financial interest in the appropriation of monies to the city schools in violation of § 11-43-54 is a factual matter which must be determined by the city council itself. The council member should make a disclosure of any facts which could be considered to constitute a special financial interest to the city council. This question can be resolved by the council by considering whether a direct or indirect financial benefit will accrue to the city councilman and depends upon many factors, such as whether his wife is merely a salaried employee or whether she has a substantial financial or managerial interest in the business and how the appropriated monies will be used. The Attorney General cannot make this factual determination.





We note that Code of Alabama 1975, § 13A-10-62 makes the failure to disclose a conflict of interest a crime. Code of Alabama 1975, § 13A-10-62 states:





“§ 13A-l0-62. Failure to disclose conflict of interest.





“(a) A public servant commits the crime of failing to disclose a conflict of interest if he exercises any substantial discretionary function in connection with a government contract, purchase, payment or other pecuniary transaction without advance public disclosure of a known potential conflicting interest in the transaction.





“(b) A ‘potential conflicting interest’ exists, but is not limited to, when the public servant is a director, president, general manager or similar executive officer, or owns directly or indirectly a substantial portion of any nongovernmental entity participating in the transaction.





“(c) Public disclosure includes public announcement or notification to 


a superior officer or the Attorney General.





“(d) Failing to disclose a conflict of interest is a Class A misdemeanor.”





It should be noted that this opinion does not address the applicability of the state ethics law. Any questions arising from an interpretation of that law should be forwarded directly to the State Ethics Commission.








CONCLUSION





Under the provisions of Code of Alabama 1975, § 11-43-54, a city council member whose spouse is employed as a teacher in the city school system may vote on any matter which affects his spouse no differently from any other education employee.





Whether a city council member has a special financial interest in a matter before the city council is a factual matter to be determined by the council members.





Questions concerning the state ethics law should be addressed to the State Ethics Commission.





I hope this sufficiently answers your question. If our office can be of further assistance, please contact Jane LeCroy Brannan of my staff.





Sincerely, 


JEFF SESSIONS


Attorney General


By:








JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.


Chief, Opinions Division
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